

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

LUIS ORTEZ and THERESA)
BEDDARD ESTES, Individually and)
As Administratrix of the ESTATE OF)
DARREN DRAKE ESTES,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

PENN NATIONAL SECURITY)
INSURANCE COMPANY,)

Defendant.)

From Onslow County
19-CvS-2391

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE..... 3

III. STATEMENT OF GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW..... 7

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

 1. Truck Accident..... 8

 2. Wrongful Death Lawsuit..... 8

 3. Penn National Policy..... 10

 4. Estes Estate’s Offer To Settle Wrongful Death Lawsuit 12

V. ARGUMENT AND ANALYSIS..... 13

 A. This Court’s Review Of The Order Granting Partial
 Judgment On The Pleadings Under Rule 12(c) Is
 De Novo..... 13

 B. The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Penn National
 Had A Duty To Defend Ortez In The Wrongful Death
 Lawsuit..... 15

 1. Application Of The “Comparison Test” Shows
 That Penn National Did Not Have A Duty To
 Defend Ortez In The Wrongful Death Lawsuit..... 17

 2. The Undisputed Facts Known By Penn National
 Through Its Investigation Confirmed That The
 Wrongful Death Lawsuit Was Definitively Not
 Within The Scope Of Coverage Of The Penn
 National Policy 22

 3. The Modern Trend Among Jurisdictions Supports
 The Use Of Extrinsic Evidence To Determine An
 Insurer’s Defense Obligation When Such Evidence
 Is Undisputed And Does Not Contradict The
 Underlying Pleadings 23

4.	The Trial Court Erred In Granting Judgment On The Pleadings To Ortez On His Claim For Breach Of The Duty To Defend	26
C.	The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Penn National Breached A Duty To Settle Under The Penn National Policy	28
1.	Penn National Does Not Have A Duty To Settle Claims Under Its Policy.....	28
2.	There Were Disputed Facts Which Precluded The Entry Of Judgment On Any Claims Regarding Penn National’s Attempt To Settle The Wrongful Death Lawsuit	30
D.	The Trial Court Erred In Finding That Ortez Was Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law On His Claim For Unfair Or Deceptive Trade Practices	34
E.	The Trial Court Erred In Entering A \$28.9 Million Judgment Against Penn National.....	38
1.	The Trial Court Improperly Ignored Penn National’s Liability Limits When Determining The Amount Of Damages Caused By A Breach Of Its Defense Obligation	38
2.	The Trial Court Erred In Concluding That The Total Amount Of The Judgment Rendered Against Ortez In The Wrongful Death Lawsuit, Plus Interest, Was Proximately Caused By Penn National’s Conduct As A Matter Of Law.....	42
VI.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ames v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 79 N.C.App. 530, 340 S.E.2d 479 (1986)	40
<i>Estate of Baker v. Reinhardt</i> , 288 N.C.App. 529, 887 S.E.2d 437 (2023)	20
<i>Birtha v. Stonemor</i> , 220 N.C.App. 286, 727 S.E.2d 1 (2012)	36
<i>Blake v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 904 A.2d 1071 (Vt. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Blis Day Spa, LLC v. Hartford Ins. Grp.</i> , 427 F.Supp.2d 621 (W.D.N.C. 2006)	30
<i>Blue v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 247 N.C.App. 489, 786 S.E.2d 393 (2016)	21
<i>Branch Banking & Trust Co. v. Thompson</i> , 107 N.C.App. 53, 418 S.E.2d 694, <i>disc. rev. denied</i> , 332 N.C. 482, 421 S.E.2d 350 (1992)	36
<i>Branch v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 90 N.C.App. 116, 367 S.E.2d 369 (1988)	39
<i>Clute v. Gosney</i> , 290 N.C.App. 368, 892 S.E.2d 233 (2023)	28
<i>Duke University v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 96 N.C.App. 635, 386 S.E.2d 762 (1990)	16
<i>Francois v. Illinois Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28017 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	34
<i>Gray v. North Carolina Ins. Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 352 N.C. 61, 529 S.E.2d 676 (2000)	35, 37, 42

<i>Greene v. Barrick</i> , 198 N.C.App. 647, 680 S.E.2d 727 (2009)	21
<i>Griffith v. Glen Wood Co.</i> , 184 N.C.App. 206, 646 S.E.2d 550 (2007)	36
<i>Harleystville Mut. Ins. Co. v. Buzz Off Insect Shield, LLC</i> , 364 N.C. 1, 692 S.E.2d 605 (2010)	15
<i>Jumas Food Mart v. Chubb Ins.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112351 (M.D.N.C. 2023)	35
<i>Kubit v. MAG Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 210 N.C.App. 273, 708 S.E.2d 138 (2011)	22
<i>Lovell v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 108 N.C.App. 416, 424 S.E.2d 181, <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 334 N.C. 682, 435 S.E.2d 71 (1993)	30, 36
<i>Martinez v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 911 F.Supp.2d 331 (E.D.N.C. 2012)	37
<i>Monroe Guar. Ins. Co. v. BITCO Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 640 S.W.3d 195 (Tex. 2022)	23, 24
<i>N.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lanier Law Grp.</i> , 277 N.C.App. 605, 861 S.E.2d 565 569 (2021)	29
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Grady</i> , 130 N.C.App. 292, 502 S.E.2d 648 (1998)	16
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Chantos</i> , 293 N.C. 431, 238 S.E.2d 597 (1977)	29
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Public Serv. Co.</i> , 112 N.C.App. 345, 435 S.E.2d 561 (1993)	30, 33
<i>Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Brinley's Grading Serv.</i> , 2013 N.C.App. LEXIS 149 (2013).....	40, 41
<i>Neshat v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100154 (E.D.N.C. 2021).....	30, 36

<i>Newman v. Stepp</i> , 376 N.C. 300, 852 S.E.2d 104 (2020)	14, 31
<i>Nixon v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 255 N.C. 106, 120 S.E.2d 430 (1961)	39
<i>Ooida Risk Retention Grp v. Williams</i> , 579 F.3d 469 (5 th Cir. 2009).....	25, 26
<i>Pleasant v. Johnson</i> , 312 N.C. 710, 325 S.E.2d 244 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Radiator Specialty Co. v. Arrowood Indem. Co.</i> , 383 N.C. 387, 881 S.E.2d 597 (2022)	17
<i>Ragsdale v. Kennedy</i> , 286 N.C. 130, 209 S.E.2d 494 (1974)	14
<i>Squires v. Textile Ins. Co.</i> , 250 N.C. 580, 108 S.E.2d 908 (1959)	41
<i>Striegel v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88653 (D. Nev. 2015).....	34
<i>Sunbelt Rentals, Inc. v. Head & Engquist Equip.</i> , 174 N.C.App. 49, 620 S.E.2d 222 (2005)	42
<i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527, 810 S.E.2d 208 (2018)	14
<i>Urena v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198066 (D.S.C. 2016).....	33, 34
<i>Voyager Indem. Ins. Co. v. Gifford</i> , 633 F.Supp.3d 760 (W.D.N.C. 2022).....	23
<i>Wachovia Bank & Trust Co. v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 276 N.C. 348, 172 S.E.2d 518 (1970)	17, 18
<i>Waste Mgmt of the Carolinas, Inc. v. Peerless Ins. Co.</i> , 315 N.C. 688, 340 S.E.2d 374 (1986)	15, 16, 38

Woods v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
295 N.C. 500, 246 S.E.2d 773 (1978)18

Statutes

N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-27(b)(1).....7
N.C. Gen. Stat. §20-279.21(f)(3)29
N.C. Gen. Stat. §58-63-15(11)(g)37
N.C. Gen. Stat. §20-279.21(b)(2)12, 29
N.C. Gen. Stat. §75-1.1, *et seq.*.....*passim*
N.C. Gen. Stat. §97-10.120

Other Authorities

Rule 12(c), N.C. R. Civ. P.*passim*
Rule 54, N.C. R. Civ. P.6
Rule 59(e), N.C. R. Civ. P.3, 6

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

LUIS ORTEZ and THERESA
BEDDARD ESTES, Individually and as
Administratrix of the ESTATE OF
DARREN DRAKE ESTES,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PENN NATIONAL SECURITY
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

From Onslow County
No. 19 CVS 2391
